Issuer giving notice to the Bondholders and to Euroclear and Clearstream (or, as the case may be, any

Alternative Clearing System) (or procuring that such notice is given on its behalf) within the time limits

set out in and containing the information required by the Terms and Conditions.

– 94 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds from this offering, after the deduction of fees, commissions and expenses

payable in connection with this offering, will be approximately U.S.$494.4 million, (i) approximately

70% of which is intended to be used for global expansion; (ii) approximately 20% of which is intended

to be used for refinancing indebtedness; and (iii) approximately 10% of which is intended to be used

for general corporate purposes.

– 95 –

CAPITALIZATION OF THE GUARANTOR

As at June 30, 2024, the number of the Guarantor’s issued shares was 2,911,927,203, among

which 2,524,851,053 are A Shares and 387,076,150 are H Shares.

The following table sets forth the Group’s unaudited consolidated capitalization as at June 30,

2024 and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds before deduction of any fees, commissions

and expenses. The table should be read in conjunction with the financial statements and the

accompanying notes included in this Offering Circular.

As at June 30, 2024

Actual As adjusted

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions(1))

(RMB in

millions)

(U.S.$ in

millions(1))

Indebtedness:
— current portion

Bank borrowings ..... 2,919.27 411.74 2,919.27 411.74

Lease liabilities ..... 234.71 33.10 234.71 33.10

Bonds to be issued(2) ..... — — 3,545.00 500.00

— non-current portion
Bank borrowings ..... 2,892.34 407.95 2,892.34 407.95

Lease liabilities ..... 1,119.85 157.95 1,119.85 157.95

Total indebtedness ..... 7,166.17 1,010.74 10,711.17 1,510.74

Equity
Share capital ..... 2,911.93 410.71 2,911.93 410.71

Reserves ..... 51,802.01 7,306.35 51,802.01 7,306.35

Non-controlling interests ..... 380.82 53.71 380.82 53.71

Total shareholders’ equity . . . . . 55,094.76 7,770.77 55,094.76 7,770.77

Total capitalization(3) ..... 62,260.93 8,781.51 65,805.93 9,281.51

(1) Based on the exchange rate of RMB7.09 to U.S.$1.00.

(2) The amount represents the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds to be issued, before deducting any underwriting

commissions and other transaction costs and expenses payable in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

(3) Total capitalization represents the sum of the total indebtedness and total shareholders’ equity.

Except as otherwise disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change

in the Group’s consolidated capitalization and indebtedness since June 30, 2024.

– 96 –

DESCRIPTION OF THE ISSUER

Formation

The Issuer, WuXi AppTec (HongKong) Limited 藥明康德（香港）有限公司, is a company